

No. 22-614

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TROY CHRISMAN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTATE OF SETH MICHAEL ZAKORA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
OHIO, KENTUCKY, AND TENNESSEE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*

**Counsel of Record*

Ohio Solicitor General

JANA M. BOSCH

Deputy Solicitor General

30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

bflowers@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Ohio
(additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Summary reversal is appropriate to clarify the standard for deliberate indifference claims.....	3
II. The decision below will frustrate the ability of States within the Sixth Circuit to address the issue of drugs in prisons.	6
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	13
<i>Berkshire v. Dahl</i> , 928 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014)	1
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)	11
<i>Dyer v. Houston</i> , 964 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	4
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	6
<i>Gunther v. Castineta</i> , 561 F. App’x 497 (6th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Dean ex rel. Harkness v. McKinney</i> , 976 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	3

<i>Hoffer v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 973 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	11
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	12, 13
<i>Perez v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 466 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Phillips v. Tangilag</i> , 14 F.4th 524 (6th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Rhinehart v. Scutt</i> , 894 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Terrance v. Northville Reg’l Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 286 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	6
<i>Westmoreland v. Butler Cnty.</i> , 35 F.4th 1051 (6th Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010)	3
Rules and Constitutional Provisions	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	6

Other Authorities

- Abby Goodnough and Katie Zezima,
*When Children’s Scribbles Hide a
Prison Drug*, N.Y. Times (May 26,
2011)..... 8, 9
- Andrew Welsh-Huggins, *Milkman
charged with smuggling drugs,
phones into Ohio prison*, Columbus
Dispatch (Feb. 28, 2018)..... 9
- Andrew Welsh-Huggins, *Ohio prisons
ramping up fight against flow of
contraband*, Associated Press (Apr.
12, 2022)..... 7, 8, 10
- Angie Jackson, *Woman accused of
smuggling drugs into Wexford
County jail in her vagina pleads
guilty*, MLive (Aug. 21, 2014)..... 10
- Associated Press, *Ohio prisons to
digitally scan mail to thwart drug
smuggling*, Spectrum News (Aug. 12,
2021)..... 8
- Beth Schwartzapfel and Jimmy
Jenkins, *Inside The Nation’s
Overdose Crisis in Prisons and Jails*,
The Marshall Project (July 15, 2021) 11
- ‘Dead birds’ used to smuggle drugs into
NZ jails*, Sydney Morning Herald
(Jan. 18, 2007) 10

Jim Otte, <i>Drones dropping drugs into prisons; Ohio fights back</i> , Dayton Daily News (Nov. 7, 2017).....	10
John Caniglia, <i>Suboxone, an addiction treatment drug, seeps into Ohio prisons as contraband</i> (Sept. 17, 2013).....	8, 9
John Lynch and D.K. Wright, <i>Ohio man smuggled drugs into jail; could have killed other inmates</i> , WTRF.com (Aug. 23, 2022).....	10
John Strang, et al., <i>Loss of tolerance and overdose mortality after inpatient opiate detoxification: follow up study</i> , 326 British Med. J. 959 (May 3, 2003)	11
Jolie McCullough and Keri Blakinger, <i>Texas prisons stopped in-person visits and limited mail. Drugs got in anyway</i> , Texas Tribune (March 29, 2021).....	10
Laura A. Bischoff, <i>End of an era: Ohio phases out its prison farms</i> , Dayton Daily News (June 11, 2016)	9
Legal Mail, Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction	9
Lorenzo Ferrigno, <i>Ohio prison yard free-for-all after drone drops drugs</i> , CNN (Aug. 5, 2015).....	9
